
REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: CAO File No. 0220-05151-0211
Council File No. 18-0628
Council District: All

To: The Homeless Strategy Committee

From: Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr., City Administrative Officer

Reference: State of California Homeless Emergency Aid Program 

Subject: State Homeless Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) – Sixth Quarterly Expenditure 
Report (April 1 – June 30, 2020) and Reprogramming Recommendations

SUMMARY

This is the sixth quarterly expenditure report on the City’s $85,013,607 State of California Homeless 
Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) grant award (April 1 – June 30, 2020). As of June 30, 2020, the 
City had committed 100 percent of these funds; and expended 62.3 percent. The City is on pace to 
meet the deadline to expend 100 percent of HEAP funds by June 30, 2021. 

This report provides the status of HEAP commitments and expenditures through June 30, 2020 and
reprogramming recommendations to ensure the expenditure deadline is met.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Homeless Strategy Committee review the following recommendations and forward to the 
Mayor and City Council for consideration:

1. RECOGNIZE $139,013.59 in interest earned on the Homeless Emergency Aid Program 
(HEAP) grant receipts in Fund 60P, RSRC 4903 as of June 30, 2020, and allocate to Activity 
Category 1, Capital and Operating Support – A Bridge Home within Fund 60P; 

2. REPROGRAM $773,206.79 to Activity Category 1 – Capital and Operating Support – A
Bridge Home as follows:

i. $429,754.00 from Activity Category 1 – Capital and Operating Support – A Bridge 
Home, allocated to Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority (LAHSA) for operating 
and equipment at five (5) A Bridge Home sites as follows:

A Bridge Home Site Savings

5965 St. Andrews Place – Operating $144,873.00 

istststststststststststststststrrarrarararararararararararatttttttttitttttt ve OOOOOOOfficer

Aid P

July 28, 2020



 
CAO File No. PAGE 
0220-05151-0211 2 

 
A Bridge Home Site Savings 

625 La Fayette Place – Operating $207,056.00 

310 N. Main Street (Civic Center) – Operating  $13,679.00 

7700 Van Nuys Boulevard - Operating $13,155.00 

2315 Imperial Highway - Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment $50,991.00 

Total $429,754.00 
 

ii. $30,000 from Activity Category 3 – Capital, Operating, Services – Citywide, allocated 
to LAHSA for Diversion Services for Families at Risk of Homelessness; and 

 
iii. $313,452.79 from Activity Category 4 – Youth Set-Aside, allocated to LAHSA for the 

cost of operations of beds for youth at 100 Sunset Avenue. 
 

3. APPROVE $912,220.38 from new interest revenue ($139,013.59) and reprogrammed 
funding in HEAP Activity Category 1 – Capital and Operating Support – A Bridge Home 
($773,206.79) as follows: 

i. $196,190.42 for increased construction costs for the ABH site at 2316 Imperial 
Highway; 

ii. $102,030 for adjusted operating costs at 100 Sunset Avenue; and 
iii. $613,999.96 for tenant improvements at 3061 Riverside Drive. 

 
4. REPROGRAM $1,425,795.00 in savings from the programs in Skid Row areas to HEAP 

Activity Category 2 – Capital and Operating Support – Skid Row. 
i. $600,000.00 from Activity Category 2 – Capital and Operating Support – Skid Row, 

allocated to LAHSA for The People Concern for the move in expenses for individuals 
experiencing homelessness; and 

ii. $825,795.00 from Activity Category 2 – Capital and Operating Support – Skid Row, 
allocated to BPW for the Pit Stop and Mobile Shower Programs in Skid Row areas. 

 
5. APPROVE $892,725.00 from reprogrammed funding in HEAP Activity Category 2 – Capital 

and Operating Support – Skid Row to the ReFresh Spot Program to continue and expand 
hygiene services in the Skid Row area. 

 
6. INSTRUCT the General Manager, Housing and Community Investment Department, or 

designee, to amend Contract no. C-133135 with the LAHSA as follow: 
i. Decrease the following programs by $1,373,206.79 as follows:  

a. A Bridge Home - 5965 St. Andrews Place - $144,873.00; 
b. A Bridge Home - 625 La Fayette Place - $207,056.00; 
c. A Bridge Home - 310 N. Main Street (Civic Center) - $13,679.00; 
d. A Bridge Home - 7700 Van Nuys Boulevard - $13,155.00; 
e. A Bridge Home - 2316 Imperial Highway - $50,991.00; 
f. Problem Solving at FamilySource Centers - $30,000;  
g. A Bridge Home - 100 Sunset Avenue - Youth - $313,452.79; and 



 
CAO File No. PAGE 
0220-05151-0211 3 

 
h. Move In Expenses - Skid Row - The People Concern - $600,000.00. 

 
ii. Increase the following programs by $994,755.00 as follows: 

a. $102,030.00 for operations of beds for adults at the A Bridge Home at 100 
Sunset Avenue; and 

b. $892,725.00 for the ReFresh Spot Program to continue and expand hygiene 
services in the Skid Row Area. 

 
7. AUTHORIZE the City Administrative Officer to: 

i. Prepare Controller instructions or make any necessary technical adjustments 
consistent with the Mayor and Council action in this matter, and authorize the 
Controller to implement these instructions; and 

ii. Prepare any additional Controller instructions to reimburse City Departments for their 
accrued labor, material or permit costs related to projects in this report consistent with 
the Mayor and Council action on this matter and authorize the Controller to implement 
these instructions. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
Status of HEAP Commitments, Expenditures, and Interest Earned  
 
As of June 30, 2020, $86,342,331 or 100 percent of HEAP funds, including interest, had been 
committed. A total of $53,832,798 or 62.3 percent, including interest, had been expended and 
$32,509,532.66, or 37.7 percent is unexpended.  
 
Table 1 summarizes HEAP expenditures and commitments and reflects $158,393.85 in interest 
earnings allocated in the fifth HEAP Quarterly Expenditure Report, increasing the total HEAP grant, 
including interest, from $86,183,937 to $86,342,331. Attachment 1 provides additional detail.  
 

Table 1. Status of HEAP Commitments and Expenditures through June 30, 2020 

Activity Category Amount 
Total Funds 
Committed 

Uncommitted 
Funds 

Remaining Expended Unexpended 

1 

Capital and Operating 
Support – A Bridge 
Home $52,658,295.55 $52,658,295.55 $0.00 $37,763,601.00 $14,894,694.55 

2 
Capital and Operating 
Support – Skid Row $20,000,000.00 $20,000,000.00 $0.00 $7,348,854.00 $12,651,146.00 

3 
Capital, Operating, 
Services – Citywide $7,894,783.77 $7,894,783.77 $0.00 $5,451,906.00 $2,442,877.77 

4 Youth Set-Aside $3,937,520.34 $3,937,520.34 $0.00 $2,012,510.00 $1,925,010.34 

5 Administrative Costs $1,851,731.00 $1,851,731.00 $0.00 $1,255,927.00 $595,804.00 

Total $86,342,330.66 $86,342,330.66 $0.00 $53,832,798.00 $32,509,532.66 
*Includes $1,328,723.66 of interest earnings through March 31, 2020. 
 



 
CAO File No. PAGE 
0220-05151-0211 4 

 
Interest Earned on HEAP Deposits 
 
The City has earned an additional $139,013.59 in interest from its HEAP allocation since March 31, 
2020. This Office recommends earned interest be allocated to Activity Category 1 – Capital and 
Operating Support – A Bridge Home (Activity Category 1). The State requires that all interest 
proceeds be used for HEAP-eligible activities. Consistent with Health and Safety Code Section 
50214 (b), no more than five (5) percent of the total HEAP allocation plus interest proceeds may be 
used for general administrative purposes, and at least five (5) percent must be allocated to 
establishing or expanding services for youth experiencing homelessness or at risk of 
homelessness. This recommendation is consistent with State regulations. 
 
REPROGRAMMING RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
This report recommends that savings from HEAP allocations be reprogrammed or made available 
for other uses in Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-21. These recommendations will also reduce the amount 
needed to fund programs in FY 2020-21 from the State Homeless Housing, Assistance and 
Prevention (HHAP) Program. The reprogramming recommendations include: 
 

● $773,206.79 in savings from funds allocated to the Los Angeles Homeless Services 
Authority (LAHSA) for operations at six (6) A Bridge Home (ABH) sites ($743,206.79) and 
for diversion services for families at risk homelessness ($30,000) from Activity Categories, 
1, 3 and 4.  
 
Of this amount, $429,754.00 was allocated from Activity Category 1 for cost of operations at 
five (5) A Bridge Home (ABH) sites. This report recommends reprogramming this balance, 
due to later than expected operating start dates for four (4) sites and the unexpended 
balance for furniture, fixtures, and equipment at one (1) site. 
 
Additionally, $313,452.79 was allocated from Activity Category 4 – Youth Set-Aside (Activity 
Category 4) for operating costs for youth beds at the Sunset Ave. ABH site. This report 
recommends reprogramming this amount to Activity Category 1. Total funds remaining in 
Activity Category 4 comply with the requirement that five (5) percent of HEAP funds, 
including interest be set aside for this purpose.  
 
We recommend approval of the resulting reprogrammed balance of $912,220.38 within 
Activity Category 1 (including earned interest) to address increased construction costs for 
the ABH site at 2316 Imperial Highway ($196,190.42), adjusted cost of operations for the 
ABH site at 100 Sunset Avenue ($102,030.00), and to offset $2,897,557 in capital costs for 
tenant improvements at 3061 Riverside Drive ($613,999.96). 
 

● The Board of Public Works (BPW) reports savings in the amount of $2,234,890 from funds 
allocated from Activity Category 2 – Capital and Operating Support – Skid Row (Activity 
Category 2) and Activity Category 3 – Capital, Operating, Services – Citywide (Activity 
Category 3) for the Pit Stop and Mobile Shower Programs in Skid Row ($1,411,107) and 
Citywide ($823,783) due to lower program costs than BPW’s original requests for Fiscal 



 
CAO File No. PAGE 
0220-05151-0211 5 

 
Years 2019-20 and 2020-21 as a result of: 

○ A contract amount negotiated by BPW that is lower than the amount of funds 
allocated; 

○ Staggered deployment of the new mobile shower program, resulting in decreased 
costs in FY 2019-20; 

○ The County of Los Angeles retaining one (1) of the four (4) trailers for this program to 
respond to the coronavirus pandemic; and  

○ Savings resulting from one Pit Stop location being able to use an onsite toilet rather 
than having a portable toilet delivered each day.  

 
HHAP funding in the amount of $4,910,341 has been allocated for the Pit Stop and Mobile 
Shower programs Citywide ($3,935,029) and in Skid Row ($585,312) in FY 2020-21. In order 
to preserve these funds for other uses, this Office will recommend corrected funding for these 
programs in the next HHAP grant report by reducing funds for the Citywide Pit Stop and 
Mobile Shower Programs by $823,783, from $3,935,029 to $3,111,246, and reducing funds 
Skid Row Programs from $585,312 to $0.  
 
This report recommends that HEAP funding allocated for the Skid Row Pit Stop and Mobile 
Shower Programs be reduced by $825,795, from $3,339,240 to $2,513,445. These funds 
are recommended to be reprogrammed for the ReFresh Spot program to continue and 
expand hygiene services in the Skid Row Area in Activity Category 2. 
 

● Lastly, LAHSA reports that $600,000 allocated for Regional Coordination services in Skid 
Row will not be spent by June 30, 2021 due to a delayed service start date. The original 
projected service start date was July 1, 2019, however, the facility was closed for major 
renovations. The actual service start date was April 2020. We recommend that a portion of 
these funds be reprogrammed to the ReFresh Spot program in the Skid Row Area 
($66,929.79) and that the balance be deobligated from this program and made available for 
other services in the Skid Row community ($533,070.21). 

 
Table 2 below summaries this information. 
 
Table 2. HEAP Savings Recommended/Available for Reprogramming 

Activity Category Description 
HEAP Grant 
Commitment 

Projected 
Expenditures 

as of 6/30/2021 

HEAP Savings 
Recommended/ 

Available for 
Reprogramming  

1 
Capital and 
Operating Support – 
A Bridge Home 

5965 St. Andrews Pl - ABH Operations $758,100.00 $613,227.00 $144,873.00 

2316 Imperial Highway - ABH 
Operations (Furniture, Fixtures, and 
Equipment) $84,100.00 $33,109.00 $50,991.00 

625 La Fayette Pl - ABH Operations $2,112,600.00 $1,905,544.00 $207,056.00 



 
CAO File No. PAGE 
0220-05151-0211 6 

 

Activity Category Description 
HEAP Grant 
Commitment 

Projected 
Expenditures 

as of 6/30/2021 

HEAP Savings 
Recommended/ 

Available for 
Reprogramming  

310 N. Main St (Civic Center) - ABH 
Operations $178,200.00 $164,521.00 $13,679.00 

7700 Van Nuys Blvd - ABH Operations $180,000.00 $166,845.00 $13,155.00 

2 
Capital and 
Operating Support – 
Skid Row 

Regional Coordination (The People 
Concern) $1,500,000.00 $900,000.00 $600,000.00 

Hygiene Services Skid Row - Pit Stop 
and Mobile Shower Program $3,339,240.00 $2,513,444.79 $825,795.21 

3 Capital, Operating, 
Services – Citywide 

Diversion Services for Families at Risk 
of Homelessness $420,000.00 $390,000.00 $30,000.00 

4 Youth Set-Aside 100 Sunset Avenue - ABH Operations $1,966,680.00 $1,653,227.21 $313,452.79 

Total  $10,538,920.00 $8,339,918.00 $2,199,002.00 

 
The CAO will continue to closely monitor HEAP expenditures and report to the Homeless Strategy 
Committee, Mayor, and City Council with reprogramming recommendations to ensure HEAP funds 
are fully expended by June 30, 2021. 
 
HEAP Commitments, Reservations, and General Fund Balances Including Recommended Actions 
 
If the recommendations in this report are approved, a total of $85,948,274.04, or 99.4 percent of 
the HEAP allocation (including interest) will be committed. The uncommitted funds balance will 
increase to $533,070.21. $53,832,798 or 62.3 percent of the new HEAP amount, including interest 
earned this quarter is expended, and $32,115,476.04, or 37.1 percent is unexpended. Table 3 
below summarizes this information.  
 
Table 3. Status of HEAP Commitments and Expenditures if Report Recommendations are Approved 

Activity Category Amount 
Total Funds 
Committed 

Uncommitted 
Funds 

Remaining Expended 

 
Unexpended 

1 
Capital and Operating 
Support – A Bridge Home $53,140,761.93 $53,140,761.93 $0.00 $37,763,601.00 

 
$15,377,160.93 

2 
Capital and Operating 
Support – Skid Row $20,000,000.00 $19,466,929.79 $533,070.21 $7,348,854.00 

 
$12,118,075.79 

3 
Capital, Operating, 
Services – Citywide $7,864,783.77 $7,864,783.77 $0.00 $5,451,906.00 

 
$2,412,877.77 



 
CAO File No. PAGE 
0220-05151-0211 7 

 

Activity Category Amount 
Total Funds 
Committed 

Uncommitted 
Funds 

Remaining Expended 

 
Unexpended 

4 Youth Set-Aside $3,624,067.55 $3,624,067.55 $0.00 $2,012,510.00 $1,611,557.55 

5 Administrative Costs $1,851,731.00 $1,851,731.00 $0.00 $1,255,927.00 $595,804.00 

Total $86,481,344.25 $85,948,274.04 $533,070.21 $53,832,798.00 $32,115,476.04 

* Includes $1,467,737.25 of interest earnings through June 30, 2020.      
** Activity Category 1 includes $700,000 for Aviva Children and Family Services for a facility for Transition Aged Youth 
(TAY). Total HEAP funding committed for Youth services and facilities is $4,324,067.21 (5.0%).  
 
The balances for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 General Fund allocations for homeless services 
have been fully expended.  
 

● Balance of the Unappropriated Balance, Homeless Services Program (FY 2018-19): $0;  
● Balance of the General City Purposes – Crisis and Bridge Housing Fund (FY 2018-19): $0; 

and 
● Balance of the General City Purposes – Additional Homeless Services Fund (FY 2019-20): 

$0. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
There is no impact to the General Fund as a result of the recommendations in this report. Sufficient 
funding is available within the Homeless Emergency Aid Program to support the recommendations 
in this report.  
 
FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT 
 
The recommendations in this report comply with the City’s Financial Policies. 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. HEAP Funding Commitments and Expenditures through June 30, 2020 
 
 
RHL:YC:MB:CN:16210007  
 












